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This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Anjanette Smith hereinafter referred 

to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA Department, hereinafter 

referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner ofcertain property at 412 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 5. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1.	 To be paid the sum of $6,621.00 total compensation as listed in appraisal. Trees-
land loss - temporary easement - retaining wall and landscaping. 

2.	 Remove 2 sets of steps and walkways to back ofnew R.O.W. line. 
3.	 Construct 1 set of steps and 1 walkway on "West side" to new R.O.W. line. 
4.	 Remove old sidewalk and construct new sidewalk at back ofcurb for width of 

property. 
5.	 Backfill, landscape, and resod all area disturbed by tree removal and street 

construction.
 
NOTE: Retaining wall to be constructed by owner.
 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 

the exception of Lf4 uk ,! At:/U.P /.',.c" ._ 

This agreement is executed on this the .d2i day 0 , 2003 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME ON THIS ii2dDAY OFr-, 200 

OFFICiAL SEAL 

J. HARRY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 

CRAIGHEAO COUNTY

SEAL MY COMM:<;:',ION EXPIRES: ()2-14.2010 

_~'"b'-_"'"~"_'__";";';;..:..;;...J 
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DEED BOOK 640 PAG 809 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Anjanette Smith, is the owner of land in Craighead County, Arkansas 
described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Arkansas, is the owner ofadjoining land; 

Whereas, Anjanette Smith, and city have agreed upon a right-of-way for construction 
and maintenance of a street across the land of Anjanette Smith, in favor of city and in 
favor of the land ofcity. 

No ,Therefore, be it agreed between Anjanette Smith, and city on i<'5C£ . 
day 0 !../1{/U . , ..... ~tJo3 ~ 

). ~anett mi , in consideration of the agreement hereinafter made by city, grants 
to city a right-o -way for construction and maintenance ofa street over the land Anjanette 
Smith, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as 
follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHf-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 5 AND 6 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF 

NILSON'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 49 OF KNIGHT'S SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#128 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SUBDIVISION 
OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF NILSONS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 49 OF KNIGHf'S SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
NORTH 0°31'55" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 10.91 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°43'36" EAST 95.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°31'55" WEST 11.35 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
LINES OF LOTS 5 AND 6 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE 
NORTH 89°28'05" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINES 95.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAlNING 0.024 ACRES, (1063.221 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOTS 5 AND 6 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF 

NILSON'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 49 OF KNIGHf'S SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#128 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SUBDIVISION 
OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF NILSON'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 49 OF KNIGHT'S SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
NORTH 0°31'55" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5, 10.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
89°43'36" EAST 0.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE NORTH 82°18'25" 
EAST 95.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°31'55" WEST 13.29 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°43'36" WEST 
94.91 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING 0.015 ACRES, (630.641 
SQUARE FEET). 



,. ,
 

2. Anjanette Smith, warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it or in any 
manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
ofAnjanette Smith. 

t2:t:/.,dfg ~--;1 ~h->fd-7 
Anjan Smith (/ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Anjanette Smith, 

to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument 
and acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes therein stated and set 
forth. 
,~TNESS my hand and seal this

{p""'''d u ' "d,DO;!3 2cJ01t 

of 
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DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-Of-WAY	 WEST NETILETONAVENUE 
ASSUMED 

PART OF LOTS 5 AND 6 OF ALBERT M. CLAlJNCH'S Sl'BDIVISION OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF NILSON'S StlBDIVISION OF BLOCK 49 
Of KNIGHT'S SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY Of JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COliNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 
#48, PAGE #128 IN THE OFFICE Of THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OfHCIO RECORDER. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOtiHIWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 Of ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SLBDlVISION OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF NILSON'S SCBDIVISION 
01; BLOCK 49 OF KNIGHT'S SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE NORTH 0°31 '55" 
EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 10,91 FEET; THENCE SOliTH 89°43'36" EAST 95.52 FEET; THENCE SOFIlI 0°31'55" WEST 
11.35 fEET TO THE SOtIH LINES OF LOTS 5 AND 6 Of ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SlJBDIVISION AFORESAID: THENCE NORTH 89°28'05" WEST, 
ALONG SAID SorTH UNt=S 95.52 fEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING 0.024 ACRES, (1063.221 SQUARE FEET). 
DESCRIPTION Of TEMPORARY CONSTRtlCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOTS 5 AND 6 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SlJBDIVISIO'l OF LOTS 4, 5 AND 6 OF NILSON'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 49 Of KNIGHT'S 

SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CR;\IGHEAD COlNTY. ARKANSAS. AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAG.,: #128 IN THE 
O.-F1eE Of THE CIRClJlT COliRT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTJ(TLARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOtiHIWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF ALBERT M. CLAUNCH'S SUBDIVISION Of LOTS 4,5 AND 6 or NILSON'S SUBDIVISION 
OF BLOCK 49 OF KNIGHT'S SECOND ADDITION TO TIlE CITY Of JONESBORO, CR'\IGHEAD COlINT\'. ARKANSAS, THENCE NORTH 0°31'55" 
EAST ALONG THE \\EST LI"iE OF LOT 5,10.91 FEET: THE"iCE SOliTH 89°43'36" EASTO.61 fEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER: 
THE"iC[ "iORTH 82°18'25" EAST 95.89 HET: THENCE: SQliTH 0°31'55" WEST 13.29 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89°43'36" WEST 94.91 FEET TO 
THE POINT Of· BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING 0.015 ACRES, (630.641 SQUARE FEET). 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 412 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofOctober 12, 2000, and find the market value to be 
$16,632. Tn accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose ofwidening Nettleton Street. The remaining value is $14,931 or a 
difference of $1,701 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition, a temporary 
easement is being used in the amount of630.641 sq ft. A fee of$150 is paid for this 
inconvenience. A fee of$I,500 is paid for damage ofa tree and other landscaping bringing total 
compensation to $3,351. 



.. ·. ..
 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Ave. The subject at 412 W 

Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 1063.221 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 

of $115,700 has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not affect the 

driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12, 2000 

Value Before Taking: 10,395 sq ft x $1.60 = $16,632 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $16,632 

$16,632 

Value After Taking: 10,395 - 1063 sq ft x $1.60 = $14,931 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $14,931 

$14,931 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,701. 

In addition, a temporary easement is being used in the amount of 630.641 sq ft. A
 
fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience.
 

Also, $1,500 is paid for the damage of a tree and other landscaping.
 

Total Compensation $1,701 + $150 + $1,500 = $3,351.
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

legal Descriptkm 

City 

Coulty 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map RlIference 

Sale Price 

Dale at sale 

Borrower / Clillri 

lender 

Size (Square Feel) 

Price per Square Foot 

location 

Age 

Condikln 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date at Appraised Value 

Filla Estimate at Value 

412 W Nettleton 

Pt of Lot 6 Claunch Subdivision of Nilson Subdivision 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

$ NA 

NA 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

October 12, 2000 

$ 3,351 - Just Compensation 

Form SSO - "TOTAL 2000 for Wildows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. - 1-SOO-ALAMODE 



.., . I • LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
~ 

File No. 

Comments Including lOOse factors, favorable or urlavorable, arfectIng ma1<etab1lly (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): Subject is bound by Matthews to the north 
Highland to the south, Main to the east, and Gee Street to the west. No negative influences are noted. 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proxlrnite to subject and Ia considered these in the markllt analysis. The description includes adollar 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
0000 
0000 
0000 
OrgjOO
0000 
O~OD 
DrgjDO
0000 
0000 
OrgjOD
0000 
DrgjOO 

Zip Code ....:.7-'=.24""'0"""1'----­ ---1 

Employment stability 
Convenience to Employment 
Convenience to Shopping 
Convenience to Schools 
Adequacy of Public Transportation 
Recreational Faciltties 
Adequacy of Utilities 
Property Compatibility 
Protection from Detrimental Conditions 
Police and Fire Protection 
General Appearance of Properties 
Appeal to Market 

Stale _A~R _ 

Census Tract ~N~A,------__ Map Reference --'N~A~ ___f 

10,395 Sq. R. or Acres Corner Lot 
P~ Improvements r8J do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

= 

A r 

Urban Suburban Rural 
~ Over 75% 0 25% to 75% D Under 25% 

D Fully Dev. 0 Rapid ~ StmJ D Slow 
o Increasing ~ Stable 0 Declining 
o Slxlrtage ~ In Balance 0 Oversupplyo Under 3Mos. rgj 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6Mos. 

80% 1Family _5% 2-4 Family ~% Apts. _% Condo -.1Q% Commercial 
%Industrial %Vacant % 

Change In Present Land Use ~ Not Likely -0 -Llke-Iy-(-*)------;:::O=--Taking-·-Place (*) 
(*) From To _ 
~ Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacart 

$ 40 to $ 100 PreOOmlnart Value $ --,6=5 _ 
__10_ yrs. to ~ yrs. PreOOmlnart Age __---=5:,=.0 yrs. 

Bonower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Property Address 412 W Nettleton 
City Jonesboro County -=C=ra=ig"'-h=ea=.:d=--­ _ 
Legal Description Pt of Lot 6 Claunch Subdivision of Nilson Subdivision 
Sale Price $ NA Dale of Sale NA Loan TlIIlIl NA yrs. Property Rights Appraised ~ Fee D Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate TallIlS $ NA (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ NA Other sales concessions -'..'N"-CA'----­ ___f 

Lender/Client City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 4110 Lindber Drive Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant Manette Smith Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to AJljlI'aiser --=B=e.:..::fo=re=--V..:...;a=lu=.:e::..:/A~ft=e,,--r -=.-V=al=ue"--­ --J 

Predominant Occupancy 
Single Family Price Range 
Single Family Age 

Location 
Bull Up 
Growth Rale 
Property Values 
DemlllllVSupply 
Marketing TIme 
Present Land Use 

Dimensions 99' x 105' 
Zoning classification R-1 Single Family Residential 
Highest and best use [gI P~ use I--'-~Othe~r l:'1s=·lL­ -,-­ --J 

Public other (Descrl>e) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo 2L~e~ve~I _1 

rgj StJ88t Access ~ Pubic 0 Pm. SIze ---'-'Av.!.-'e~ra~e'----- _1 

~ SUrface Asphalt ~.:..:R=ect=an-'-=u'='a'__r ---j 

rgj MaIntenance [gI Public 0 Pm. VIew ....:.A...:..::v.=er=a,.e=..-..:...;R=es=id=.:e:..:.;n""tia:::.I ---t 
rgj rgj Stonn Sewer rgj CurblGuIIer Drainage ..!..A~v....er""a...,e"--­ ------:=---==---1 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Slreet L Is the property located In a HUD IdentUled Special Flood Hazard Area?~ NoOVes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or olher adverse condltlons): FEMA Ma No. 05031 C0131 C. 

adjustment reflecting marklll reaction to those ems of slgnlfieart varilikln between the subject and comparable properties. If asignifieart item in the comparable property is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) ~uslmert Is rnD thus reducing the indicated value of subject; rasignificant item in the comparable is inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment Is rnD thus Incrusilg the Indlcated value of the subject. 

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION 
NA 
Urban-Av 
10 395 s ftlRes 

NA 

Jonesboro 
Proximity to Sublect 
Sales Price 

Dale of Sale and 
Tme Adjustment 

Price 
_Data Source 

- ­ vAtW.,. IE..IEI, Of SUI.IICT I'UPIIm AS Of October 12 20~ to be $ -'3'-"3=5:....:.1 
-:; j'>\ §. --------=--="--'-'--'-=­

'U-.~rtfI~i{-if'3\J-<§~ 

o Did 0 Did Not Physically Inspect Property 

Bob Gilson Appralsal Service 
Form LND ­ "TOTAL 2000 for WlnOOws· appraisal softwil'e by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-SOO-ALAMODE 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 412 W Nettleton SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: ~ ~ I 

~ 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
412 W Nettleton
 

pt of Lot 6 Claunch Subdivision of Nilson Subdivision
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
October 12, 2000 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GAl- 'TOTAL 2000 tor Windows' appraisal software by a la mode, inc, -1-800-ALAMODE 



BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. GibBOn, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 7240 I Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynea, CG0496 Facaimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennia L. Jaynea, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
4110 Lindberg 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 412 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofOctober 12, 2000, and find the market value to be 
$16,632. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Street. The remaining value is $14,931 or a 
difference of $1,701 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition, a temporary 
easement is being used in the amount of630.641 sq ft. A fee of$150 is paid for this 
inconvenience. A fee of$500 is paid for the damage of a tree bringing total compensation to 
$2,351. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 



The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Ave. The subject at 412 W 

Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 1063.221 sq ft. 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the tax assessed 

value of$115,700 has not been used. The set back should not affect the driveway 

and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12, 2000 

Value Before Taking: 10,395 sq ft x $1.60 = $16,632
 
Improvements: NA
 
Land: $16,632
 

$16,632
 

Value After Taking: 10,395 sq ft - 1063 sq ft x $1.60 = $14,931 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $14,931 

$14,931 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,701. 

In addition, a temporary easement is being used in the amount of 630.641 sq ft. A 
fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience. 

Also, $500 is paid for the damage of a tree. 

Total Compensation 
$1,701 (Land) + $150 (Temporary Easement) + $500 (Tree) = $2,351 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

Subject Adliess 412 W Nettleton 

legal Desc~n Pt of Lot 6 Claunch Subdivision of Nilson Subdivision 

Cly Jonesboro 

Courly Craighead 

stie AR 

Z" Code 72401 

Census TriEt NA 

Map ReIlloo:e NA 

saIIl Price $ NA 

Da of saIIl NA 

Borrower / Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

lendel' City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

SIze (SquNe Feet) 

Price per Square Foot $ 

locm Urban-Avg 

Af1J 

CondlOOn 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Dale at Appraised Value October 12, 2000 

Final Estirnae of Value $ 2,351 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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:' L .~~,. LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 

File No. 
CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Cllnsus TrcEt ...:..N::...A=------__ Map Rllfllrllnce --:.N=-A'---- --1 

412 W Nettleton 
County --=Co.:..;ra:=,;igll:.h:.=e=:ad"---- _ Still ~A.o'-.R'---- _ Zip Code ...:-7=-24.:..::0-'-1 --1 

Pt of Lot 6 Claunch Subdivision of Nilson Subdivision 
OlD at SaIll NA LCWI Term NA yrs. property RIgID Appraislld [8J Fee 0 LllaSllhoId 0 OIl Minimis PUD 

(yr) LCWI chcrges to be paid by seIllr $ NA 0Ihllr saIlls concllSSions -'.'N"-'AC--- --1 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Adlhss 4110 Lindber Drive Jonesboro AR 72401 
Appraisllr Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraisllr-=B=e.:..::fo:.:...:re=--V.:..;a=lu=e,"-,/A....::ft.=.=e"-.-r-=-V""'al=:ue"---- -1 

Comments Including Ihose1aetors, favorable or ul1avorable, *ting marketability (e.g. publk: paXs, schools, view, noise): Subject is bound by Matthews. to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

COMPARABLE NO.3 

DESCRIPTIQ,,-,-N_l---'+'--\..--l.B.<tu~, 

SALES 

DESCRIPTION 

10,39S Sq. R. or Acres Corner Lot 
PrllSllri Improvlllllllllls 0 do 0 do not col1orm to zoning I'll(IUIailns 

= 

DESCRIPTION 
NA 
Urban-Av 
10 39S s ftlRes 

Borrower 
Property Adlhss 
City Jonesboro 
Legal Desc~ 

Sale PrEe $ NA 
Actual Real Esta TiDIllS $ NA 
LllIlder/Clillri 
Occupant Anjanette Smith 

Change In PrllSllri Land Use 

Predominant OCcupancy 
SlngIe Faml~ Price Range 
Single Famitf Age 

Locum 
Buil Up 
GrowthRlD 
Property Values 
Den1anlVSuPPtt 
~1ine 
Present Land Use 

Dimensions 99' x lOS' 
Zoning cllBsllclful R-1 Single Family Residential 

Highest and best use [8J PrllSllri use I-'-.=.:OIhllr=-~~~ =-=_---r=------:---:----------------------I 
Publk: Other (Desc00e) Off sm: IMPROVEMENTS Topo --=L:.=ev.:..::e:..c.I --1 
[8J Street Access 0 Publk: 0 PrWcie SIze --'A'-'-v=e:.:...:ra::Jlll..=.e --1 
o Surface Asphalt Shape .:.:R.=.ect=-=a=n-=-.=ul=a:-r ---1 

~ MalnIenance 0 Public 0 PrWcie VIew ...:-A-'-'-v=erc=a_.e=---,--oR.=.eSl=·d=eo,-,nti=·a=I ---I 

o 0 Storm SIlwer 0 Curb/GutIllr Drainage -=-A.:..:.v=er.=a..,e=--­ ----,=----:==;---I 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Street L Is the property located In a HUD identified Special Flood Hazard Area? ~ NoOVes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, IIIlcroachments, or oIher adverse condlllons): FEMA Map No. OS031 C0131 C. 

AddrllSS 412 W Nettleton SEE COMPARABLE 
Jonesboro 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 

The undersigned has reeled thrllll reellri saIlls at properties most sink and proxirn;4e to subject and has considellld these In the market analysis. The descriptim Includes a dok 
~ustrneri relIectlng market reaction to those itllms of signlicR vCliiikJn betwllllrl the subject and compa'able properties. If asignlicR m 11 the compa'able property Is superk>r 
to or more1avorable than the subject property, amftJs (0) a1juslmeri is male tIllS reducing the Indiccied value of subject; I asignlicR item In the compa'able is irlerior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) a1justmeri Is ma thus Increasing the Indiccied value of the subject. 

Proxim to Su t '. 
Sales Price 
Price 
Do Source 

S IllW 

OlD at sale and 
• Tme Adjustmeri 

Locum 

Sales or Financing NA 
ConcllSSkins 

NetA . 
Indk:cied Value 
at Subject 

Comm8ris on Market Data: 

Comm8ris and Conditions at Appraisal: 

$1 701-Land $lS0-Tem ora Easement $SOO-Tree 

______O""'ct=ob"'e:..c.r--:.1"'-2 20~ to be $ --=2:..:3=..=S-'-1 --I 

o Did 0 Did Not Plrtsi:at; Inspect Property 

Urban Suburban Rural 
[8J Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 U,* 25% 

o Fultf Dllv. 0 Rapid [8J StWf 0 Slow o Incrwilg [8J Stable 0 DIleIlnilg 
o Shortage [8J In Balance 0 OversuPPtt o U,* 3Mos. [8J 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 

80% 1 Fanlltf _S% 2-4 Fanlltf _S% Apis. _% ConOO -.1Q% Commercial 
%IrQlstJiaI %VaeR % 

[8J Not Likely -0 -LIkely-(*-)---=O=--Takilg-'-Place (*) 
(*) From To _ 
[8J Owner 0 Tlll1aI1t __S_% VaeR 

$ 40 to $ 100 PreOOrninant Value $ -=6.=....S__ 
__1_0 yrs. to ~ yrs. PreOOrninant Aga __---"S=O yrs. 

Employrneri Stabilly 
CorNllllillnce to Employmeri 
CorNenIence to ShoppIng 
CorNllllillnce to Schools 
Adequacy of Public Transpo!t6ln 
Recrgjonal Faellllllls 
Adequacy of lJtIIills 
Property Compcdlility 
Protection from Detrimllrial Condoll\'! 
Pollee and Fie Protllction 
General Appe<l'ance at Properties 
Appeal to Market 
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COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acrel30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Ir/Guy Barksdale 
BklPg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Ir/Wayne Nichols 
BklPg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After reviewing and adjusting the above sales for time ofsale, location, and size, a value of $1.60 
has been placed on our subject. 

Therefore, (before taking) $1.60 x 10,395 sq ft = $16,632. 
(After Taking) $1.60 x 9,332 sq ft = $14,931 

lust Compensation is difference or $1,701 
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Subject Photo Page 
Borrower/Client CLIENT: Citv of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 412 W Nettleton 
Cilv Jonesboro County Craighead Stale AR Zip Code 72401 
Lender Citv of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

412 W Nettleton 
Sales Price 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location 
VieW 

Site 
Quality 
AfJJ 

Sllbject 

NA 

Urban-Avg 
10,395 sq ftIRes 

SUbject Street 

Form PICPDCSR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Bonower/ClIllnt CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 412 W Nettleton 
City Jonesboro County Craighead Stde AR Zip code ---'-7=24-'-'0:....:.1 --1 

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

*Appamnlll defined. that which II vllible, obvious, evident or mlnlfest to the Ippnller. 

This universal ErwirOlll1lllnlal Addendum Is for use will atrf real este appraisal. Olltt the stmnenIs which haYe been checked by the appraiser aplltf 
to the . 

ThIs addendum reports the resuls of the appraiser's routine ilspection of and ~Iries about the subject property and its surrounding area. It also std8s wta assumpOOns 
were made about the existence (or oonelClstence) of atrf hazlrdous substances ;nfor detrImenlaI envirorvnenlal condlions. !he Ipprlller.lI..no1J.IlexpeJ1.lllYlNnmental 
Inspector and therefore mlgtt be unaware of exilting hazardous substances ;nfor dlIlrimenlaI enviOMlllnlal condIkJns which may haYe aneg;De lllfect on the scnty and 
value of the property. It Is possiIle thai tllsts and inspectilns made by aquallilld environmental insplIctor wookl reveal the existence of hazardous materials ;nfor detrimental 
envlrorvneml conditions on or around the property thai woukl ~etj *t Is scnty and value. 

__~)j_!:I_I'JII.M:m...m1ilt.wm~m&f.••I._~:m 

_x_Drinking WIDr Is supplied to the subject from amunicipal WlDr supptj which Is considerlld safe. However the ontt w'ilf to be absolutetj certain thai the WlDr meets 
published standards Is to haYel tested at aI discharge pons. 

__Drlnking WlDr Is supplied by awell or other rm-munic~ source. It Is recommended thallBsts be mUl to be certain thai the property Is supplied will adequID pure 
wIDr. 

_X_Lead can get Irm driiilg wiillr from its source, the pipes, at aI discharge pons, plumbing fixlures arllVor appli;n:es. The ontt W'ilf to be certain thai wIDr does not 
cortin an unacceptable lead leYells to haYe I tested at aI discharge points. 

_x_The vllue 1It1m1l1Cl1n thillpprllIIllI bued on tlllMlUlllptlon thlt thiN II In ldeqUite IUPply of life, Ield-free Drinking Wlter. 

Comments _ 

_X_SanDy Waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__Sanby Waste Is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanby on sill waste disposal system. The ontt w'ilf to detBrmine thai the disposal system Is adequID and In 
~ working cOllltiln Is to haYe I Inspected by aquaIllied Inspector. 

_x_The Yllul IItImIllCl In thIIlpprllIIllI bued on thlMlUlllptlon thIt till Slnbry W.... II cIlIpoMd of by I ,"unIolpilleW" or In ~pro~ ptrIllIlICII••mlt. 
trlllllltnt Iylltlllin good oondItlon. 

Comments _ 

~mt~*&~_;::::: .. ~it'§~..· "'~'t'\~::::::~;:%.~~-:,.'W._:....:. ~C. ~=.:::0.!hAAM&::: ,· :(~~:::.~ ~.: mt.~~~~~:?:: :_:~ ..:.: ~:!:~~~~ ]::-~ 

_x_There are no ~ siIJIS of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). It is possible thai resgch, inspection and 
testing by aquafild environmental inspector woukl reveal existing arllVor poteriial hazlrdous substances arllVor detrimental environmertal conditions on or around the 
property thai woukl negatIv~ *t Is Slftly and value. 

_x_The vlluilltlmlllClln thIIlpprllIIllI bued on thllUUlllptlon thlt thI.~jeot property II fIM of Sol ConIa,"lnantl. 

Comments _ 

lM.-AI or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building miderial. The only W'ilf to be certain thai the property Is free of 
friable and ~friable Asbestos Is to haYe I Inspected and tested by aqualified asbestos Inspector. 

lM.-The improvements were constructed after 1979. No iIIlJli{U friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
lM.-The vllue 1It1m1l1Cl1n thlllpprllIIllI bued on tlllMlUlllptlon thlt there 11110 uncontllned friable AabeIIoI or other haardo.. AabellOi mllerlll on till property. 

Comments 

_x_There were no ~ leaking fIuorescert ~ balasls, capaclors or transformers atrfwhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_There was no ~ visible or documerted evklence known to the appraiser of soH or jJoundwiillr cortaminatiln from PCBs atrfwhere on the property (except 

as reported In Comments beloW). 
_x_The vlluilltlmlllClln thllIpprllIIlII bued on the MlUlllption that till,.. IrllIO uncontllned PCBa on or IIIllby the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not aware of atrf RDln tests mUl on the subject property wllhin the past 12 I1lMhs (except as reported In Comments below). 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of atrf Indicldlon thai the local WlDr supples haYe been found to haYe elevated leYels of RDln or RadiJm. 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of atrf nearby properties (except as reported In Comments below) thai were or currertly are used for uranium, thorium or radium extraction 

or prosphlD processing. 
_x_The Vllue 1It1m1l1Cl1n thIIlpprllIIllI bued on thlMlUlllptlon thIt till RICIon 1ev.11I1I or below EPA reoo,",".nclecllevell. 

Comments _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Servee 
Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Wndows· appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1·800-ALAMODE 
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_X_Thllre is no ~ vislJle or OOcumenled evidence known to the appraiser ~ atPI LISTs on the property nor atPI known historical use of the property It\;i woukf 
Iiket,r have IIIMI USTs. 

_x_There n no iIIIIDi petroleum storage RVor delHlIIY facllllles (ilcludlng gasoh stilons or chemical nmJfacturing pIiIlls) lociiBd on iKIICK:enl propeItIes (except 
as reported in Comments bek>w). 

__Thllre nlllllllllBlt signs ~ USTs uIsting now or in the past on the subject property. ~ is recommended It\;i an inspecron by a qualified UST inspector be obtained to 
detllrmine the Ioc_ ~ ant USTs together wlh lhei cordion cnI proper registr.Dln r they n active; cnIlthey n inactive, to detllrmine whether they were 
deactlviiBd in CK:cordance wlh sound induslly pra:tlces. 

_x_T1II VlluI IItImlteclIn IhIIlppnlu/ II buecI on the ..umptlon thlt IllY functioning UST, Ire not iii/ling Ind Ire property reglltellCllnd thlt IllY IbIndoned UST, Ire 
free from ooMlmlnlt1on Ind Wtrl property drllnId, fllllclind ..11IcI. 

Commenls _ 

_X_There n no apJliIID Hazmlus WastIl SIBs on the subject property or ruby the subject property (8llCept as reported in Comments IMIklw). Hazardous waste SIll 
search by atrained erwiorlrnlrial engineer may detllrmlne It\;i there is one or more Hazaroous WastIl SIBs on or in the na ~ the subject property. 

_x_T1II VI. IItImlttclIn IhIIlppnlulll buecI on the..umptlon thlt there Ire no Hwrdo..W....sa. on or nulby the Itmjeot property thet _Ivlly Iffeot the 
vlluI or IIftty of the property. 

Commenls _ 

~AI or part ~ the Improvements were constructed bfJfore 1982 when UREA foam insulaOOn was acommon building material. The only w<fi to be certain It\;i the 
property Is free ~ UREA forrnaIde/rJdlI is to have • inspectlld by a (JJaIilied UREA formaldehyde inspector. 

~Thllimprovemenls were constructed .1982. No iIIIJIDt UREA formaldehydll malerlals were observed (except as reported In Commenls bek>w). 
~T1II VI. 1It1ln1ttcl1n thIe Ippnlu/ II buecI on the IIIUIIIptlon thlt thtrt II no Ilgnlflclnt UFFJ lnIulltlon or other UREA tormlldehy.lllItlrlll on the property. 

COmmenls _ 

~AI or part ~ the Improvemenls were constructed before 1980 when Leal Pan was acommon building mceriaI. Thllre is no ~ vislJle or known OOcumenled 
evidence ~ peeing or fIakilg Leal Pan on the floors, wals or ceilings (8llCept as reported in Comments bek>w). Thll only w<fi to be certain It\;i the property 
is free ~ surface or subsurface Leal Pan Is to have • inspected by aqualed inspector. 

~Thllimprovemenls were constructed • 1980. No lIIlIllIIBIt Leal PaH was observed (8llCept as reported In Commenls bek>w). 
~T1II vlluI 1It1ln1ttcl1n thllIpprllulII buecI on the..umpllon thlt thtrt II no flIkJng or peeling lHcI PllnI on the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_There n no ~ signs ~ Ai PoJIution althe tine ~ the Inspectiln nor were aIrf reported (except as reported in Commenls bek>w). The only w<fi to be certain 
It\;i the air Is free ~ poIuIion is to have • tested. 

_x_T1II Yllul 1It1ln1ttcl1n thIe Ippnlulll buecI on the IIIUIIIptlon thlt the property II free of Air PoIIuIlon. 
Commenls _ 

_ J!!!i!:!i_._a't.~lnl_nm 

_x_Thll sill 00es not cortin aIrf lII)JlaleIt WellarKElFklod PlaIns (8llCept as reported in Commenls below). The only w<fi to be certain thallt1e site is free ~ Wellandsl 
Fklod Plains is to have • inspected by aqualified erwiOMllllial professklnal. 

_x_T1II vlluI 1It1ln1ttcl1n thlllppnluill buecI on the IIIUIIIptlon thlt thtrt III no Wetlindl/FIoocI PIlInI on the property (elOlpt .. reported In Commellla bIIow). 

Commenls _ 

_x_Thllre n no other lIIlIllIIBIt miscelaneous hazardous substances RVor detrImenIaIelWironmental condllions on or In the area ~ the site except as lndiciiBd bek>w: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ RQlDm + Electromagnetic RadIiiion 
__ L~ PoIution 

WastIl Heal 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agrlculural PoIuIkln 
__ GeoklgIcai Hazards _ 
__ Nearby Hazarlklus Property 

lriectious MedIcal Wastes 
Peslickfes 

__ Olhefs (Chemical storage + Storage Drums, P~, etc.) 

_X_ T1II VlluI 1It1ln1ttcl1n thll Ipprelul II buecI on the ..umptlon thlt theN Ire no lIiIOIlllneo.. IIlYIronmenIII HID'* (elOlpt thole reportld lIbove) thet would 
_Ivlly Ifftot the VlluI of the property. 

When IllY of the IIlYlronmentlllllUlllptlolW mlde In thlliddendum Ire not correct, the eetlmlttcl Yllul In thlllpp,.iII' mlY not be VllId. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a compeliWe en! open market under aM condlklns 
requlslle to a fair sale, the buyer en! seller, each acting pru~, knowledgeab~ en! ~uming the price is not ~ecl8d by undue stimulus. Impicl in this 
definition is the consumm;6)n of a sale as of a specified diill en! the passing of IiIIe from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer en! seller are 
typlcat,t motived; (2) both p<rIIes are wei Informed or wei advised, en! each acting In what he considers his own best Interest; (3) a reasonable lime Is alklwed 
for exposure In the open market; (4) paymerl Is mCKle In terms of cash In U.S. oollars or In terms of 1inin:1aI arrangements comparable thereto; en! (5) the price 
represera the normal consideralon for the property sold unalfecl8d by special or creciHe financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associoiBd with 
the sale. 

* A~ustn1elD to the comparables must be rnD for special or creDe 1inin:ing or sales concessions. No iKljustmenls are necessary 
for trose cosls which ere normat,t paid by seIers as a resul of IJdkln or law In a market lIf8a; these cosls are ~ lderdlable 
since the seier pays these cosls In vituatt aI sales Iransactlons. Special or crec4lve 1inin:ing iKljustments can be mCKle to the 
comparable property by comparisons to 1inin:ing terms offered by a third party instiutionaI lender ttIli is not a1realt,' lrwoNed in the 
property or trcIIsaction. ArPf "'ustmert should not be calculided on a mechanical dab for dab cost of the 1inin:ing or concesskln 
but the doh' anourl of arPf "'uslmert should approximift the market's reactkm to the 1inin:ing or concessi>ns based on the 
appraiser's judgelll8lt. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification ttIli appears in the appraisal report is SUbject to the foIklwing 
condlllons: 

1. The appraiser wi not be responsible for maters of a legal raure ttIli ~t either the property being appraised or the IiIIe to.. The appraiser assumes 1M 
the IiIIe Is good en! marketable and, lhel'eIore, wi not render any opinions about the 1iIIe. The property is appraised on the basis of • being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch In the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the Improvements en! the sketch Is Included ~ 10 assist 
the reDr of the report in Visualizing the property en! understar1dlng the appraiser's determination of Is size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the available fuod maps 1M are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemerl A~ncy (or other data sources) en! has noted 
In the appraisal report whether the subject sill Is klcaI8d In an IdenIIied Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guar.riees, express or Impled, regarling this determlMkln. 

4. The appraiser wi not gHe ~ or appear in court because he or she mCKle an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific arrangemerWs to 00 
so have been mD beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimaed the value of the land In the cost approach oi Is highest en! best use en! the improvements oi their corbibutoly value. These 
separ<e valuations of the land en! Improvemem must not be used In cor1uncron with any other appralsal en! are Irwalid If they ere so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazaroous wastllS, toxic 
SUbstances, etc.) observed dumg the inspecron of the subject property or thoi he or she became awere of durilg the normal research lrwoNed In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stnd In the appralsaI report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparm conditions of the property or 
adverse envionmertal conditions (ilcludlng the presence of hazardous wastllS, toxic substances, etc.) 1M would make the property more or less valuable, en! 
has assumed 1M there are no such conditions en! makes no guaranllles or warranties, express or Implied, regarding the condOln of the property. The 
appraiser wi not be responsible for arPf such condlions 1M 00 exist or for any engineering or testilg thoi mig/t be required to discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert In the field of environmental hazards, the appralsaI report must not be considered as an 
environmental assessl'll8li of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimaes, en! opinions 1M were expressed in the appraisal report from sources 1M he or she considers to be 
reliable en! believes them to be true en! correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such lems that were furnished by other 
pWls. 

8. The appraiser wi not discklse the comnls of the appraisal report except as provided for in the UnHorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practk:e. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report en! valuation conclusion for an appraisal 1M is subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
alerations on the assumpron 1M completion of the improvements wi be performed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior witten conserl before the Iender/clieli specified in the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
[Including conclusions about the property Value, the appraiser's ldenlly en! professional designations, en! rllferences to any professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is assocBed) to anyone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Is successors en! assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consulanls; professional appraisal organizoiions; arPf sIoie or f8dllratj approved 1inin:1aI 1nstIution; or arPf departrnert, agency, or ilslrurnertally 
of the United Stoies or any sIoie or the Dlslrict of Columbia; except 1M the Iender/clierl may distribute the property description section of the report ~ to data 
collection or reporting service(s) wittKlut having to obtain the appraiser's prior wrillen conserl. The appraiser's written consent en! approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by arPfone to the public tlvough advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser cerllies en:! agrees Ita: 

1. I have I'llSlWChed the subject marklll crea en:! have seIllctlld a mmum of Itnll IllCR sales of propel1llls most sinllar en:! proldmen 10 Ihll subJect property 
for conslder~ In the sales compcrlson ~ en:! have made a 00IIcr adjustrnlllt when approprilde 10 I8lIllct the marklll reactlon 10 those Illms of slgniIIcari 
vaMkln. If a slgnifk:arI Illm In a compcrable property Is supeOOr to, or more tworable thirl, the suliject property, I have made a negaHe adjustmlllt to reduce 
the adjusted sales prEll of the compcrable CIld, r a S9ificarl 118m In a compcrable property Is IrIllOOr la, or less tworable than the subject property, I have ma 
aposllive adjustmert to lncrll8the adjusted sales price of the compcrable. 

2. I have taken no considllrliiJn the factors Ita have II'l inpact on value In my dlIvelopmlllt of the llStimen of merkel value in the appraisal report. I have lilt 
knowingly wlhheld ant signIlcari iriorm~ from the appraisal report en:! I beIeYe, to the best of my knoWledge, Ita all stiiememl en:! II1om1<fu1 In the 
apprm report ere true en:! correct. 

3. I stred In the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiEed, en:! professional ~sis, opinions, en:! conclusions, which ere subject only to the c~ 

en:!1Im1llng condlklns specllllld In this form. 

4. I have IKl presllli or prospectWe irierest in the property Ita is the subject to this report, en:! I have IKl presllli or prospective personal nerest or bias will 
respect to the pcrticlpcr1ls In the trar1g:tlon. I did lilt base, llIher pcrtIatJ or complelllly, my II'liIIysIs iIllVor the estlm;fe of market value In the appraisal report 
on the race, coklr, religion. sex, handicap, familial stns, or raIonaI 0I1gIn of llIher the prospectWe owners or occupll'lls of the subject property or of the pnlSllnt 
owners or occuparls of the properties In the vicinly of the subject property. 

5. I have IKl present or conlemplcied future interest In the subject property, and ne~ my current or future employment IKlr my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is conlingeli on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was lilt required to report a predetermined value or direction In value Ita twors the cause of the client or ant reIiied party, the amount of the value llSIlmen, 
the ~ of a speclic resul, or the occurrence of a subsequent evR In order to lllCelve my compens;flon inVor employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did lilt base the appraisal report on arequested minimum valll__ aspecific valucmn, or the IllIlId to approve aspecific mortgage klan. 

7. I peIformed this appraisal in corlormly will the Unlorm Standcrds of Professional Appraisal Practice Ita were cDlpllld en:! promulgoed by !he Appraisal 
Standcrds Bocrd of The Appraisal Foundl*Jn en:! Ita Wlll'8 In place as of the effective dale of this appr.isct will the exception of the depature pro¥lsIon of those 
Standcrds, which does lilt appt,t. I acknowledge Ita II'l eslin;O of a reasonable time for lllqIOSUre In the open market Is a condlkln In the dellnIlon of markfJt value 
II'ld the estincD I dlIveklped Is consistent will the marketing time noted In the ne~ section of this report, unless I have otherwise stDd In the 
lllConclliatlon sectkln. 

8. I have personally inspect8d the ieOOr en:! exIBrklr creal of the subject property en:! the exIBrklr of all properties Iistlld as compcrables In the appraisa report. 
I further certly Ita I have noted ant apparent or known ..wlllSll cordions In the subject inprovements, on the subject sill, or on ant site wlhln the inmedlie 
vicinly of the subject property of which I am awere en:! have made adjustments for these ..werse cordions in my ~sis of the property value to the exIenI Ita 
I had market evidence to support them. I have also commenl8d.mout the effect of the ..werse conditions on the marketabilily of the subject property. 

9. I personaitt' prepcred all conclusklns II'ld opink>ns cmout the real estcn Ita were set forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on signifiearl protessk1nal 
~istance from ant Indivkilal or IndPiiduais in the performance of the appraisal or the prepRion of the appraisal report, I have named such Indivkilal(s} i¥ld 
discklsed the speclic tasks performed by them In the lllConclbkln sectlon of this appraisal report. I certly Ita ant individual so named Is quailed to pllIform 
the tasks. I have lilt authorized CI'ftOOll to make a chqB to ant 118m In !he report; therefore. r II'l unauthorized chqB is ma to the appraisal report. I wi take 
IKl responsibility for I. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervlsolY appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certif.ies en:! agrllllS Ita: 
I directt,r supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree will the stiiememl en:! conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certllcalons numbered 4tlrough 7above, II'ld am taking ful responsIblly for the appraisal en:! the appraisal report. 

11',\ \ ~ Ii: I' fl ,H,,'!.''''
 
412 W Nettleton, Jonesboro, AR 72401
ADDRESS O~''''~'•.nr':~!RAISED: 

':::'::;'~\<-:'~;':'>:\""II'!tI'lI"'I;~'~'.;.:2-.~ ~ 

APPRAlstR,f!'/ "\·0'0 \. SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ani, If required): 

SQMture:~J ~:! '~ spure: _ 
Name: 80: :: Name: _ 
Den Signed: '" er '2 2000 ,l' Den Signed: _ 
Stall Certlfic~: !:&t:m.7.",,··::'O~# SID Certft:iDln II: _ 

::;.i:~ ,O::J ~~ or StaB License II: "III/,.a L. G,v.\\",'" or StaB License II: _ 
StaB: AR 4"1fl1l1l1l II1\\\\\\\ II SID: 

ExplriDln Dae of Certliccdkln or License: -:-6.=/3=012=000-..'1'---_______ Expi~ Den of CertIk:~ or License: _ 

o Oil 0 Oil Not Inspect Property 
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Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 412 W Nettleton 
CIlv Jonesboro 
lender City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrev Scott 

File No. 

CounIv Craiahead Stile AR ----Mode 72401 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

~ Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the following types: 

0 Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards RUle 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed
under Standard 1. 

o Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

CORiments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Setvice 
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AdditiQnal CertificatiQns tQ CQmply with new requirements Qf Appraisal 
Standards BQard.-manges tQ Stan~e 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one prOVided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 
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PROFESSIONAL 
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PARTIAL LIST 
OF CLIENTS: 

QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB l. GIBSON
 

Real Estate Appraiser /Consultant,
 

420 W.Jefferson,Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401
 
Telephone: (870) 932-5206.
 

Chief Appraiser for Home Federal savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area
 
financial and real estate concerns, 1965 to 1980.
 

President of H.5.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions,
 
constructed single-family homes, one hotel, and numerous condominiums from
 
1975 to 1990.
 

B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State 
University In 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings'" Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, 
Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real
 
Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

Marshail and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost
 
Approach, 1990.
 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994.
 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993.
 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.F.A., Little Rock, Arkansas,
 
Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock,
 
Arkansas.
 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal
 
Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 10, 1995.
 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996.
 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996.
 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998.
 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999.
 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000.
 

USPAP, Kelton Schools,Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000.
 

Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants.
 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers.
 

State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991.
 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992.
 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, 

Simmons Bank, Heringer Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., 
First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage 
Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas Federal Savings'" Loan, and 
American State Bank. 


